
 

Development Services Department 

BOARD ACTION REPORT – APPEALABLE ITEM 

 
Project Name: Pierre Delray II    
Project Location: 298 E. Atlantic Avenue    
Request: Class V Site Plan Modification  
Board: Site Plan Review and Appearance Board 
Meeting Date: November 19, 2020  
Board Vote: Approved on a 7-0 vote 
 
Board Action: 
Approved (7 to 0), the Class V Site Plan, Landscape Plan, and Architectural Elevations for the 
Pierre Delray II building located at 298 E. Atlantic Avenue.   
 
Project Description: 
The subject site is a 0.4245 acre property with Palm Beach County parcel numbers 12-43-46-16-
01-085-0040, located at 298 E. Atlantic Avenue. The subject site is zoned Central Business 
District (CBD) Central Core. The request before the Site Plan Review and Board (SPRAB) was 
for a Class V Site Plan (2019-266), Landscape Plan, and Architectural Elevations associated with 
the construction of a 49,282 gross square foot (g.s.f), three-story office/restaurant building with 
three arcades, an internal garage, and a rooftop parking area located at 298 E. Atlantic Avenue 
(subject site) with adjacent landscaping, utility, and paving improvements in the public Right-Of-
Way (R-O-W).  
 
Board Comments:  
The item was initially presented to the SPRAB at the November 18, 2020 meeting, but was 
postponed because of comments board made requesting that the applicant revise the architectural 
elevation to replace the proposed exterior faux green walls with mosaic wall tile. At the November 
19, 2020 meeting, the SPRAB approved the revised building elevation with the wall tile revision. 
See the attached board memo for information.  
 
Public Comments: 
No public comments were provided.  
 
Associated Actions:   
None.  
 
Next Action:  
The SPRAB action is final unless appealed by the City Commission. 
 



 
100 NW 1ST AVENUE, DELRAY BEACH, FLORIDA 33444 

PLANNING & ZONING DIVISION: (561) 243-7040   •   BUILDING DIVISION: (561) 243-7200 
 

IK; 

  

Project Planner:  
Kent Walia, AICP, Senior Planner; 

waliak@mydelraybeach.com  
561-243-7365 

 

Review Dates:   
SPRAB Board:  

November 19, 2020 

Attachments 
1. Site Plans 
2. Landscape Plans 
3. Architecture Plans 
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SITE PLAN REVIEW AND APPEARANCE BOARD 
MEMORANDUM 

Meeting: November 19, 2020 File No: 2019-266-SPM-SPR-CLV Application Name:  Pierre Delray II  
General Data:  
Applicant: Pierre Delray One, LLC.  
Agent: Bonnie Miskel, Esq., Dunay, Miskel & Backman, LLP 
Location: 298 E. Atlantic Avenue    
PCN: 12-43-46-16-01-085-0040  
Property Size: 0.4245 Acres 
FLUM: Commercial Core (CC) 
Zoning: Central Business District – Central Core (CBD) 
Adjacent Zoning:  

o North: CBD  
o East:  CBD  
o South: CF  
o West: CBD 

Existing Land Use: Parking Lot 
Proposed Land Use: Office/Retail/Restaurant 
Floor Area Ratio: 2.6 
 
Item before the Board: 
The action before the Board is for the approval of a Class V Site Plan 
application for Pierre Delray II pursuant to LDR section 2.4.5 (F)(3), 
including the following: 

 Site Plan 
 Landscape Plan 
 Architectural Plan 

Optional Board Motions for Action Items: 
 

1. Move to continue with direction 
 

2. Move approval of the Class V (2019-266) Site Plan, Landscape Plan, and Architectural Elevations for Pierre Delray II 
located at 298 E. Atlantic Avenue as amended, by finding that the request is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan 
and meets criteria set forth in the Land Development Regulations.  
 

3. Move denial of the Class V (2019-266) Site Plan, Landscape Plan, and Architectural Elevations for Pierre Delray II 
located at 298 E. Atlantic Avenue, by finding that the request is inconsistent with the Comprehensive Plan and does not 
meet the criteria set forth in the Land Development Regulations. 

 
 
 

 

Subject Site 

mailto:waliak@mydelraybeach.com
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Technical Notes: 
1. Provide a recorded pedestrian clear zone easement agreement for the portions of the pedestrian clear zone on the private 

property prior to building permit issuance.  
2. Provide a recorded arcade agreement prior to building permit issuance. 
3. Provide a recorded landscape maintenance agreement for plantings in the public right-of-way prior to building permit 

issuance.  
4. Provide a recorded offsite parking agreement prior to site plan certification.  
5. Apply for a conditional use application per LDR Section 4.4.21 (D)(4) for the private operated off-site parking lot prior to 

certificate of occupancy.  
6. Apply for a site plan modification for the off-site property for the 9 paved parking spaces at the off-site location and construct 

them prior to certificate of occupancy.  
7. Provide Traffic Circulation and Access Point analysis prior to site plan certification. 
8. Provide the 100% cost for the installation of the bus shelter in accordance with LDR Section 2.4.3 (D)(7), prior to building 

permit issuance.  
9. Provide a recorded 20’x20’ corner clip dedication prior to building permit issuance.  
10. Provide an updated survey prior to building permit issuance.  
11. Provide the laser scan and section details demonstrating compliance with FPL and OSHA separation requirements between 

the building and powerlines prior to site plan certification.  
12. Provide the updated civil sheet (s) showing the correct location of the backflow preventer complying with the City Engineering 

comments prior to site plan certification.  
13. Provide IESNA or ASHRAE cut sheets demonstrating higher or lower foot candle requirements for the building entrance, 

property line and in the stairwell prior to site plan certification. Or provide revised photometric plans adjusting the light levels 
to be in compliance with the minimum and maximum light requirements in LDR Section 4.6.8 prior to site plan certification.  

14. Provide $17,500.00 to the City’s Tree Trust fund as indicated on sheet TDP1 for the tree canopy lost prior to building permit 
issuance.  

15. Provide a Transportation Demand Management plan prior to site plan certification.  
 

 

Project Description: 
The proposed Pierre Delray II Class V Site Plan application (2019-266) is associated with the construction of a 49,282 gross square 
foot (g.s.f), three-story office/restaurant building with three arcades, an internal garage, and a rooftop parking area located at 298 E. 
Atlantic Avenue (subject site) with adjacent landscaping, utility, and paving improvements in the public Right-Of-Way (R-O-W).   

 

Background: 
At its meeting on November 18, 2020, the Site Plan Review and Appearance Board considered the Class V site plan application 
(2019-266) for the Pierre Delray II project located at 298 E. Atlantic Avenue. At the meeting, the SPRAB postponed the site plan 
application to a date certain of November 19, 2020, with the direction that the “Faux Green Screen” wall panels on the garage be 
replaced with mosaic wall tile panels. The applicant has submitted a revised building elevation showing Seafoam green mosaic 
glass wall tile panels replacing the Faux Green Screen wall panels. A full analysis of the Class V site plan can be found in the 
attached staff report dated November 18, 2020.  

 
 



No copies, transmissions, reproductions, or electronic revisions of any portions of these drawings in whole or in 
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Project Planner:  
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Review Dates:   
SPRAB Board:  

November 18, 2020 

Attachments 
1. Site Plans 
2. Landscape Plans 
3. Architecture Plans 
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SITE PLAN REVIEW AND APPEARANCE BOARD 

Meeting: November 18, 2020 File No: 2019-266-SPM-SPR-CLV Application Name:  Pierre Delray II  
General Data:  
Applicant: Pierre Delray One, LLC.  
Agent: Bonnie Miskel, Esq., Dunay, Miskel & Backman, LLP 
Location: 298 E. Atlantic Avenue    
PCN: 12-43-46-16-01-085-0040  
Property Size: 0.4245 Acres 
FLUM: Commercial Core (CC) 
Zoning: Central Business District – Central Core (CBD) 
Adjacent Zoning:  

o North: CBD  
o East:  CBD  
o South: CF  
o West: CBD 

Existing Land Use: Parking Lot 
Proposed Land Use: Office/Retail/Restaurant 
Floor Area Ratio: 2.6 
 
Item before the Board: 
The action before the Board is for the approval of a Class V Site Plan 
application for Pierre Delray II pursuant to LDR section 2.4.5 (F)(3), 
including the following: 

 Site Plan 
 Landscape Plan 
 Architectural Plan 

Optional Board Motions for Action Items: 
 

1. Move to continue with direction 
 

2. Move approval of the Class V (2019-266) Site Plan, Landscape Plan, and Architectural Elevations for Pierre Delray II 
located at 298 E. Atlantic Avenue as amended, by finding that the request is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan 
and meets criteria set forth in the Land Development Regulations.  
 

3. Move denial of the Class V (2019-266) Site Plan, Landscape Plan, and Architectural Elevations for Pierre Delray II 
located at 298 E. Atlantic Avenue, by finding that the request is inconsistent with the Comprehensive Plan and does not 
meet the criteria set forth in the Land Development Regulations. 

 
 
 

 

Subject Site 
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Technical Notes: 
1. Provide a recorded pedestrian clear zone easement agreement for the portions of the pedestrian clear zone on the private 

property prior to building permit issuance.  
2. Provide a recorded arcade agreement prior to building permit issuance. 
3. Provide a recorded landscape maintenance agreement for plantings in the public right-of-way prior to building permit 

issuance.  
4. Provide a recorded offsite parking agreement prior to site plan certification.  
5. Apply for a site plan modification for the off-site property for the 9 paved parking spaces at the off-site location and construct 

them prior to certificate of occupancy.  
6. Provide Traffic Circulation and Access Point analysis prior to site plan certification. 
7. Provide the 100% cost for the installation of the bus shelter in accordance with LDR Section 2.4.3 (D)(7), prior to building 

permit issuance.  
8. Provide a recorded 20’x20’ corner clip dedication prior to building permit issuance.  
9. Provide an updated survey prior to building permit issuance.  
10. Provide the laser scan and section details demonstrating compliance with FPL and OSHA separation requirements between 

the building and powerlines prior to site plan certification.  
11. Provide the updated civil sheet (s) showing the correct location of the backflow preventer complying with the City Engineering 

comments prior to site plan certification.  
12. Provide IESNA or ASHRAE cut sheets demonstrating higher or lower foot candle requirements for the building entrance, 

property line and in the stairwell prior to site plan certification. Or provide revised photometric plans adjusting the light levels 
to be in compliance with the minimum and maximum light requirements in LDR Section 4.6.8 prior to site plan certification.  

13. Provide $17,500.00 to the City’s Tree Trust fund as indicated on sheet TDP1 for the tree canopy lost prior to building permit 
issuance.   
 

 

Project Description: 
The proposed Pierre Delray II Class V Site Plan application (2019-266) is associated with the construction of a 49,282 gross square 
foot (g.s.f), three-story office/restaurant building with three arcades, an internal garage, and a rooftop parking area located at 298 E. 
Atlantic Avenue (subject site) with adjacent landscaping, utility, and paving improvements in the public Right-Of-Way (R-O-W).   

 

Background: 
The 0.4245-acre subject site (Parcel C) is all of the North 199’ of Block 85, lying East of the FEC Railway right-of-way, in the City of 
Delray Beach, according to the Plat of the MAP OF THE TOWN OF LINTON (now Delray Beach), on file at the Office of the Clerk of 
Court in and for Palm Beach County, Florida as recorded in Plat Book 1, Page 3. Currently situated on the site is a vacant parking 
lot. The following is a list of events involving the site:   
  

 Prior to 1990, the subject property was zoned CBD. Records indicate that the site was historically used for surface parking 
only.  
 

 In October 1990, the property was rezoned to CF as part of the citywide rezoning. Records show that the parcel was 
designated Community Facilities-Recreation (CF-R) on the Future Land Use Map.  

 
 In 2004, the “Recreation” suffix was removed, and the parcel remained CF. 

 
 In November 2010, the City commission approved a conditional use to allow the establishment of a commercial “for pay” 

parking lot to be operated jointly for utilization for SunTrust Bank customers (302 E. Atlantic Avenue) and paying public 
patrons.  

 
 On May 21, 2019, the City Commission adopted Ordinance 05-19 approving the rezoning and re-designation of the future 

land use map designation (FLUM) of the subject site from Commercial Facilities (CF) to Commercial Core (CC). 
Subsequently, the City Commission adopted Ordinance 06-19 approving a re-designating and rezoning of the subject site 
from Commercial Facilities (CF) to Central Business District (CBD) Commercial Core. 
 

 On October 6, 2020, the City Commission approved (3) Waiver Resolutions for the Pierre Delray II project:  
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1. No. 82-20 – allowing a 3rd story for the arcade at the southeast side of the building. 
2. No. 83-20 – allowing for a 2 foot 2 ⅜ inch side interior setback adjacent to the FEC train tracks on the west side of 

the property.  
3. No. 84-20 – allowing for a 10” front setback at the northeast corner of the building for the 2nd and 3rd floors only. 

 
Site Plan Analysis: 
Compliance with the Land Development Regulations: 
Items identified in the Land Development Regulations shall specifically be addressed by the body taking final action on the site 
and development application/request. 
 
Central Business District (CBD) 

 Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.13(A), Purpose and intent for the CBD, The Central Business District (CBD) is established 
to preserve and protect the cultural and historic aspects of downtown Delray Beach and simultaneously provide for the 
stimulation and enhancement of the vitality and economic growth of this special area. 
 

Central Core Sub-District: 
Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.13 (A)(1) Central Core, The regulations are intended to result in development that preserves 
the downtown's historic moderate scale, while promoting a balanced mix of uses that will help the area evolve into a 
traditional, self-sufficient downtown. 

 The subject site is located in the CBD zoning district within the Central Core sub-district. The development is 
proposing a three-story office and restaurant/retail building.  

 
Pursuant to LDR section 4.4.13 (B) Regulating Plans, The Delray Beach Central Business District (CBD) regulating 
plans depict additional information necessary to apply the standards contained in this Section and are hereby officially 
adopted as an integral part of these regulations. 

 According to the Central Core regulating plan Figure 4.4.13-5, the subject site is located along a Primary Street 
with required Retail Frontages.   
 

 Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.13 (C)(3)(a)2., Required Retail Frontage requires that properties on designated 
streets (i.e., E. Atlantic Avenue) to provide retail use on the sidewalk level with a storefront or arcade frontage, 
and have individual commercial space width not to exceed 75’ and a depth of at least 20’. Restaurants are 
considered Retail Frontages in accordance with LDR Sections 4.4.13(C)(3)(b) and Table 4.4.13 (A). The plans 
show the building has three restaurant bays on the ground floor with storefront façades with widths from 
approximately 25 to 27 feet, and depths of from approximately 61 to 73 feet. The ground level will be lined with 
retail uses with storefront framing and glazing. The ground level will also be covered by a two story arcade on 
E. Atlantic Avenue. As a note, the ground floor retail spaces proposed are retail/restaurant uses. Both are 
allowed, the parking was calculated for restaurant because it is the higher intensity use.  
 

 The regulating plans require that Primary Streets have superior pedestrian environments and, as such, are 
held to higher standards in the regulations regarding building placement, building frontage, and the location of 
parking and service uses. The plans provided show that the building will provide restaurant uses on the ground 
floor on E. Atlantic Avenue in accordance with the regulating plan.  

 
Base District Requirements: 

LDR sections 4.4.13 (D), Table 4.4.13 (B), and 4.3.4 (K) Development Standards Matrix  
Zoning  
Central Business District – Central Core 

Required / Allowed Provided  

Lot Frontage (Min./Max) 75% / 100%  89.72% 
Lot Width (Min.) 20’ 96’-5-¼”   
Lot Area (Min.) 2,000 sf 18,680 sf 
Height (Max.)  

Atlantic Avenue Limited Height Area* 
CBD Central Core  

 
38’ 
54’  

 
38’-0” 
38’-0” 

Stories (Max.)   
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Atlantic Avenue Limited Height Area 
CBD Central Core 

3 
4 

3 
3 

Elevator Overrun** 
Atlantic Avenue Limited Height Area 

CBD Central Core 

 
48’ 
64’ 

 
48’ 
48’ 

Ground Floor Height (Min.) 12’ 14’ 
Setbacks (Min.):   

Front (North) 10’ (min) / 15’ (max),  
20’ (min) above 3rd floor 

10’-1 ⅛”  

Front (East) 10’ (min) / 15’ (max),  
20’ (min) above 3rd floor 

10’-1” (min) / 11’-4 ⅝” 
(max)  

Side Interior (West) 2’-2 ⅜”*** 2’-2 ⅜” (min)  
Side Interior (South) 0’ 0’ (min), 1” (max) 

*The north 125’ of the structure is located in the Atlantic Avenue Limited Height Area with a 38’, three-story height 
limit. The remaining south 72’ portion of the structure is located within the CBD Central Core with a 54’, four-story 
height limit, per LDR Section 4.4.13 (D)(1)(a). The entire building has a mean roof height of 38’, which complies 
with both height limits.  
 
** Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.13 (D)(1)(a)12., Elevator overruns and stairways are not limited by the number of 
stories and shall not exceed 10 feet above the maximum overall building height. 
 
***On 10/6/20, the City Commission approved Resolution No. 83-20 – allowing for a 2 foot 2 ⅜ inch side interior 
setback adjacent to the FEC train tracks on the west side of the property.  
 

Pursuant to LDR section 4.4.13 (E)(2) Minimum Streetscape Width, the combination of public sidewalk (located within 
the right-of-way) and hardscape (located in front setback areas) shall provide a minimum streetscape area no less than 
15 feet in width, measured from the back of curb.  

 Pursuant to LDR section 4.4.13 (E)(3)(a)1., the curb zone shall be at least 4’ in width and shall accommodate 
street, and public infrastructure needs such as utility poles, streetlights, street signs, parking meters, etc. The 
plans provided show curb zones approximately 4’ to 6’ in width, which contain street trees, potted plans, arcade 
columns, utilities and street signage.   

 
 Pursuant to LDR section 4.4.13 (E)(3)(a)2., the pedestrian clear zone shall be a least 6’ feet wide and provide 

unobstructed walking space. The plans show a minimum 6’ wide pedestrian clear zone underneath an arcade 
structure adjacent to E. Atlantic Avenue and SE 3rd Avenue.  
 

 Pursuant to LDR section 4.4.13 (E)(3)(a)3., the remaining front setback area shall be the remainder within 
the minimum 15’ streetscape width to accommodate hardscape design features. Hardscape features can 
include outdoor dining areas, landscape features such as potted plants, or additional sidewalk space. The plans 
provided show a minimum 4’ paved remaining front setback area that will be used as an extension of the 
sidewalk to provide a minimum 10’ total sidewalk underneath the arcade.        
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Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.13 (E)(4)(e) Storefront, is a frontage type along sidewalk level of the ground story, typically 
associated with commercial uses. Storefronts are frequently shaded by awnings or arcades. 

 The project is proposing a storefront façade on the ground level of the building along E. Atlantic Avenue and NE 
3rd Avenue. Storefront facades are required to comply with the Dimensional Requirements listed in LDR Section 
4.4.13 (E)(4)(e)1., a, Table 4.4.13 (I), A. The following table demonstrates the project’s compliance with the 
aforementioned LDR section:  

 
Dimensional Requirements for Storefront Table 4.4.13 (I) 

 Minimum Maximum Provided 

Building Setback 10’ 15’ 10 (min), 10’-2 ¾” (max) 
Store Width N/A 75’ on Req. Retail Streets 71’ 

Storefront Base 9” 3’ 1’-3” 
Glazing Height 8’ - 12’ 

Required Openings 80% - 81.3% (North), 97.3% (East) 
 

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.13 (E)(2)(b)1., Street Trees, All new construction shall install street trees at the time of 
development… Street trees shall be a canopy species, planted in the public right-of-way directly in front of the property 
line(s), uniformly spaced no greater than 30 feet on center. Street trees shall be located in the curb zone of the 
streetscape, in order to separate pedestrians from vehicular lanes and to provide room for tree canopies. 

 The landscape plans provided show that 12 street trees will be provided which exceed the minimum 10 required 
by the LDR section (298.87 linear feet / 30) in the curb zone. The street trees provided will be: (1) Eagleston 
Holly, (1) Southern Live Oak, and (10) Japanese Blueberry trees. In addition, the plans show that (4) mature 
Coconut Palm trees will remain in the curb zone at the corner of E. Atlantic Avenue and SE 3rd Avenue. The 
project will also contain hedges in the curb zone, at the rear of the property screening the electrical transformer, 
and at the side of the property adjacent to the FEC train tracks. The landscape plans have been reviewed by 
the City’s Senior Landscape Planner for landscape compliance in accordance with LDR Section 4.6.16. Sheet 
TDP1 shows that $17,500.00 will be contributed to the City’s Tree Trust fund to mitigate the tree canopy removed 
from the existing parking lot where the proposed building will be located. It is important to note that there is no 
minimum open space requirement for this site.  

 
Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.13 (E)(4)(f), Arcade, An Arcade is a covered, unglazed, linear hallway attached to the front 
of a building, supported by columns or pillars. The arcade extends into the public right-of-way, over the streetscape area, 
creating a shaded environment ideal for pedestrians. 

 The project is proposing two arcades on the east side of the property and one on the north side. The following 
table demonstrates the project’s compliance with the aforementioned LDR Section: 

 
Dimensional Requirements for Arcades 4.4.13 (J) 

 Minimum Maximum Provided 

Building Setback Varies 15’ 10’-1” – 11’- 4⅝” 
Arcade Depth 10’ 20’ 10’-1” – 11’-1⅞” 

Arcade Ceiling Height 10’ 20’ 12’ – 12’-7” 
Arcade Stories 1 2 2,3* 

Column/Pillar to Face of Curb 2’ 5’ 3’-10”, 4’-8”  
Column/Pillar Width and Depth 1’ -  

 
 Required   

Spacing between Columns 1:1, 2:1, or 2:3 (max 24’) 1.08:1 – 1.25:1 (max 15’) 
Arcade Arches no less than 8 inches in depth 1’ 

* As mentioned in the background portion of the report, No. 82-20 – was approved by the commission allowing a 3rd 
story for the arcade at the southeast side of the building. 
 
Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.13 (E)(4)(f)2.c., Arcade Elements, Potted landscaping or ground planting shall be 
provided between the face of the columns or pillars and the face of curb.  
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 The landscape plans provided show potted plant provided in front of the columns adjacent to the arcade 
columns. The planters will be made of a smooth stone material. The accent plants will consist of Ti plant, 
Draceana, Fiddle Leaf Fig, Snake Plant, Bromeliads, Asian Jasmine, Purple Queen, or Pothos plants.  

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.13 (F)(2)(d), Façade composition compliance, all development submittals shall provide 
diagrams and/or documentation to illustrate compliance with the requirements of this Section which includes Building 
Articulation, Tripartite Composition, and Visual Screening.  
 
Pursuant to LDR section 4.4.13 (F)(2)(a)1., Building Articulations, form of a change in building height and building 
placement shall be incorporated so that building façade proportions do not exceed height to width ratios of 3:1 or 1:3. 
Building articulations shall be reinforced by changes in roof design, fenestration patterns, or architectural elements.  

 Sheet A12 shows that Pierre Delray II has building articulations from 0.98:1 (0.98) to 3:1 (3.0), in compliance 
with the ratios required.  
 

Pursuant to LDR section 4.4.13 (F)(2)(b), Tripartite Composition, all buildings shall have a clearly expressed base, 
middle, and top in the façade design.  

 The LDR requires that all buildings in the CBD have a Tripartite Composition (base, middle, and top). The base 
of the building is located on the ground floor and composed of storefront glazing with powder coat aluminum 
framing and wood finished aluminum composite panel framed columns underneath the arcades. The middle is 
located on the second floor and is composed of white color stucco cladded walls, horizontal curtain wall glazing 
with powder coat frames, faux green screen walls, arcades terrace with glass balustrades and aluminum 
handrails, and perforated aluminum infill wall panels. The top is located on the third story and is composed of 
horizontal glazing with aluminum framing, wood finish aluminum composite panel framed cornices, parapet 
walls, stair and elevator shafts, faux green screen walls, and perforated aluminum infill panels.   

   
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Pursuant to LDR section 4.4.13 (F)(3)(a) Architectural Styles, the "Delray Beach Central Business District Architectural 
Design Guidelines", identifies seven architectural styles as appropriate for downtown Delray Beach. The permitted 
architectural styles are outlined in the “Delray Beach Central Business District Architectural Design Guidelines” 
document.  

 
 The Pierre Delray II building proposes a Masonry Modern building which is a permitted architectural style in 

accordance with the Delray Beach Central Business District Architectural Design Guidelines” document (The 
Guide). The guide describes masonry modern buildings as a type of architecture that emphasizes the solidity of 
the mass that appears to be carved from a solid volume. The building should include elements such as flat roofs, 
terraces, glass to wall ratios, recessed windows, and tripartite composition.  
 
The building includes tripartite composition, arcades with terraces, and rooftop parking. The ground floor 
includes commercial restaurant/retail spaces with storefront glazing accentuated by arcades. The middle portion 
of the building appears more solid, and the top includes roof top parking with a covered canopy. The proposed 
design reflects the monolithic intent of the masonry modern architecture which is clearly expressed in the 
building’s exterior.   
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Parking Garage 
Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.13 (D)(2)(a)3., Buildings over three stories in height are subject to additional setback 
requirements to ensure architectural articulation and reduce the impact of taller building heights. At the top of the third 
story, front and rear setbacks are 20 feet minimum. With approval from the SPRAB, building entries, lobbies, and vertical 
circulation areas located above the third story may not be required to increase the setback to 20 feet, if configured as 
tower elements determined to be consistent with the Delray Beach Architectural Design Guidelines. 
 The plans show the elevator and stairwells encroaching into the 20’ setback which require SPRAB approval.  

 
Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.13 (F)(9)(c), Reduction of Urban Heat Islands, provide shade on at least 30 percent (within 
five years) of any exposed parking on the roof. 
 The proposed development contains a three-story parking garage with rooftop parking spaces. The plans 

provided show a 5,141 sf powder-coated aluminum canopy shade structure on the parking garage roof which 
covers 33.89% of the area. The roof canopy is 10’ tall and 48’ above the finish floor. Sheet A6.1 shows a portion 
of the roof canopy within Atlantic Avenue Limited Height Area (38’ height limit) and a portion in the Central Core 
(54’ height limit). Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.13 (D)(1)(a)11., architectural features including church spires, 
steeples, belfries, and cupolas are not limited by story height; however, any part of any such feature shall not 
exceed ten feet above the maximum overall building height unless specifically approved by action of the City 
Commission. While not specifically listed as an architectural feature, the canopy complies with the intent of LDR 
Section 4.4.13 (D)(1)(a)11., in providing in rooftop structure that does not exceed 10’ above the maximum overall 
height of the building. Furthermore, the canopy complies with the 20’ setback requirement above the third-story. 
Per LDR Section 2.2.3 (D)(1)(h), SPRAB can consider rooftop canopy’s compliance with the aforementioned LDR 
sections as part of the architectural elevations. 

 
Green Building requirement 

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.13 (F)(10), All development which proposes to build 50,000 square feet or more, in one or 
more buildings, shall be at a minimum certified as Silver by the United States Green Building Council (USGBC) Leadership 
in Energy and Environmental Design (LEED) standards or equivalent standards adopted or approved by the City. 
 The plans provided shows that Pierre Delray II will be a 49,411.38 sq.ft building, thus not required to provide 

green building certification. Although not required, sheet A1b provided does indicate that the project will be 
seeking the U.S. Green Building Council (USGBC) Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design (LEED) Silver 
Certification.     

 
Civic Open Space 

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.13 (G)(1)(a), “Sites smaller than 20,000 square feet have no civic open space requirement. 

The first 20,000 square feet of sites larger than 20,000 square feet are not used in the computation of required civic open 
spaces.” 
 The subject site is 18,680 square feet, thus no civic open space is required or provided.  

 
Visual Analysis  

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.13 (K)(1)(e), A Sight Line Study of all development consisting of two or more stories shall 
be submitted for review by the approving body. The study shall include a one or more two-dimensional cross-section, at 
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a minimum scale of 1:100, of the site showing the building with the equipment screening in relation to the adjacent 
properties (including views from upper stories) and/or the public street. 
 The plans provided show a sight line visibility section that shows the screening of rooftop mechanical units.  

 
 
CBD Parking Requirements 

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.13(I)(2)(d), CBD Parking Standards: Following table lists the number of parking spaces 
required and provided for each of the uses proposed on the subject site.  

Use  Proposed  Required  Provided  

Restaurant 1st floor 5,442 sq. ft 12/1,000 (<6,000) = 60 
15/1,000 (>6,000) = 7 

- 

Office Space 2nd Floor 6,529 sq. ft. 1 per/500 sq. ft. x (500) = 13 - 
Office Space 3rd Floor 5,233 sq. ft. 1 per/500 sq. ft. x (500) = 10 - 

Total  90 Spaces  71 Spaces* 
*See shared parking analysis below demonstrating parking compliance.  
 

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.9 (C)(8)(a), Shared parking. When a building or combination of buildings on a unified site or sites 
contains a mix of uses as categorized in the table below, the minimum total number of required parking spaces shall be determined 
by the following method: 

 In accordance with the shared parking analysis, the property is required to provide a minimum of 67 parking 
spaces. The Pierre Delray II building is proposing to provide 62 parking spaces on-site and 9 spaces off-site (71 
total), which exceed the minimum number of spaces required. The parking spaces on site are composed of 39 
standard spaces (9’x18’), 18 compact spaces (8’x16’), and 5 handicap parking spaces (12x18’). The plans 
provided show two of the parking spaces provided to be alternative fuel parking spaces, which complies with the 
minimum 3% requirement listed in Table 4.4.13(L).  
 
The application indicates that the off-site parking spaces will be provided on the south parcel. Sheet A16a shows 
8 standard parking spaces (9’x18’) and 1 handicap parking space (12’x18’) to be provided off-site. It is important 
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to note that an off-site parking agreement will be required to be provided prior to the site plan certification, and 
the parking spaces will need to be constructed with a separate approved site plan prior to the Certificate of 
Occupancy of the Pierre Delray II building.  

 
Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.13(I)(4), Table 4.4.13 (M), Bicycle Parking Requirement, the following table lists the 
number of bicycle parking spaces required and provided for each of the uses proposed on the subject site: 

Use  Area Required  Provided  

Restaurant  5,442 sq. ft 1 per/1,000 sq. ft. = 5 spaces - 
Professional Office  11,762 sq. 

ft. 
1 per/2,000 sq. ft. = 6 spaces - 

Total  11 Spaces 20 Spaces 
 

 Per the aforementioned LDR section, the subject site is required to provide 11 bicycle parking spaces. The site 
plan provided indicates that 20 bicycle spaces will be provided on the inside of the parking garage near the 
entrance.   

 
Supplemental District Regulations: 

     
Lighting: 

Pursuant to LDR section 4.6.8 (A)(3) table 2, Photometric requirement, on-site lighting must be provided and be 
consistent with the minimum and maximum foot-candle illumination level requirements. The following chart shows the 
photometric calculations proposed for the site: 

 

Area  
Requirements Proposed 

Minimum (fc) Maximum (fc) Minimum 
(fc) 

Maximum (fc) 

Building Entrance 1.0 10.0 0.5** 3.7 
Property Line 0.0 0.25 0.0 2.9* 

Parking Garage Area 1.0 10.0 0.8** 6.5 
Parking Ramps (Day) 2.0 20 2.5 6.3 

Parking Ramps (Night) 1.0 10 2.4 6.1 
Parking Entrance (Day) 50 500 53.5 78.6 

Parking Entrance (Night) 1.0 10 5.1 9.7 
Stairways 2.0 5.0 2.0 7.6** 
Roof Deck 1.0 10.0 0.5 4.6 

 
Light Fixture Height Maximum Allowed  Proposed 

Commercial 25’ 8’ 
Rooftop lighting 15' if within 20' of structure edge, 20' if 

greater than 20' from structure edge 
15’ 

*The foot-candle values are higher on the property lines adjacent to NE 3rd Avenue and E. Atlantic Avenue because of the 
three arcades that are provided which requires lighting per 4.4.13 (E)(4)(f)2.d. 
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**Illuminating Engineering Society of North America (IES) cut sheets will be required demonstrating the higher or lower 
required foot candles prior to site plan certification. Otherwise, the foot candles will need to be increased or reduced to the 
minimum or maximum allowable foot candles prior to site plan certification.  

 The photometric plans provided show slightly lower foot candle (fc) values at the building entrance (storefront) 
and slightly higher values at property line and in the stairwells. In accordance with the intent of LDR Section 
4.6.8 (E), lighting may vary from this Section to the extent necessary to comply with specific state requirements 
as long as Illuminating Engineering Society of North America (IESNA) cut sheet are provided demonstrating 
need for the increased or decreased lighting values. No IESNA sheets have been provide to date. A note has 
been added to the staff report requiring that the IESNA cut sheets be provided or lighting values be adjusted, 
and revised plans be submitted to comply with the LDR section prior to site plan certification.  

 

Architecture Elevations:  
Pursuant to LDR section 4.6.18(B)(2), buildings or structures located along strips of land or on single sites, and not a part 
of a unified multi-building complex, shall strive to achieve visual harmony with the surroundings.  
The masonry modern design chosen for the Pierre Delray II is a compatible architectural style for buildings in the CBD. 
The style chosen complements the surrounding buildings in the downtown, most specifically, the Pierre Delray I building 
(fka. SunTrust Bank) to the east, Lionfish Restaurant to the north, and the Delray City Market on the southeast. 

Pursuant to LDR section 4.6.18 (E), Criteria for board action, the following criteria shall be considered, by the Site Plan 
Review and Appearance Board or Historic Preservation Board, in the review of plans for building permits.  

1. The plan or the proposed structure is in conformity with good taste, good design, and in general, contributes to 
the image of the City as a place of beauty, spaciousness, harmony, taste, fitness, broad vistas, and high quality.  
 As mentioned, the building design is compatible with the downtown and will increase the overall aesthetic 

appearance of the community. Furthermore, the size and scale of the proposed building comply with the 
LDR requirements for the CBD.  
 

2. The proposed structure, or project, is in its exterior design and appearance of quality such as not to cause the 
nature of the local environment or evolving environment to materially depreciate in appearance and value.  
 The site is currently a vacant parking lot. The proposed building will improve the aesthetics in the area, 

provide additional parking, and infill an unoccupied lot in the downtown.      
 

3. The proposed structure, or project, is in harmony with the proposed developments in the general area, with the 
Comprehensive Plan, and with the supplemental criteria which may be set forth for the Board from time to time. 
 The proposed project is compatible with the scale and zoning of the properties adjacent to the site. The 

project complies with the goals, objectives, and policies (GOP) listed in the comprehensive plan. 
Specifically, the project furthers the GOP of the comprehensive plan by improving building aesthetics in the 
CBD, furthering economic growth, creation of local business, and providing additional restaurant/retail and 
office spaces to the downtown corridor.  
 

 Required Findings: 
Pursuant to section 3.1.1 Required Findings, prior to the approval of development applications, certain findings must 
be made in a form which is part of the official record.  This may be achieved through information on the application, 
written materials submitted by the applicant, the staff report, or minutes. Findings shall be made by the body which has 
the authority to approve or deny the development application.  These findings relate to the following areas: 
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Section 3.1.1 (A) - Land Use Map (LUM):   
The resulting use of land or structures must be allowed in the zoning district within which the land is situated and said 
zoning must be consistent with the applicable land use designation as shown on the Future Land Use Map. 

 The subject property has a FLUM designation of Commercial Core (CC) and a Zoning map designation of 
Central Business District (CBD). The CBD zoning district is consistent with the CC LUM designation. In 
accordance with LDR section 4.4.13 (C)(3), Table 4.4.13 (A), general retail, services, and facilities (restaurants), 
and office uses as permitted principal uses in the CBD zoning district and on the ground floor for Required Retail 
corridors. The development is proposing restaurant and hotel lobby use on the ground floor in compliance with 
this LDR section.     
 

Section 3.1.1 (B) – Concurrency: 
Facilities which are provided by, or through, the City shall be provide to new development concurrent with the issuance 
of a Certificate of Occupancy. The facilities shall be provided pursuant to levels of service established within the 
Comprehensive Plan.  

 As described in Appendix “A”, a positive finding can be made in regard to water and sewer, streets and traffic, 
drainage, and solid waste. 
 

Section 3.1.1 (C) – Consistency: 
Compliance with performance standards set forth in Chapter 3 and required findings in section 2.4.5(F)(5) for the request 
shall be the basis upon which a finding of overall consistency is to be made.  Other objectives and policies found in the 
adopted Comprehensive Plan may be used in making a finding of overall consistency. 

 As described in Appendix “B”, a positive finding of Consistency can be made as it relates to Standards for Site 
Plan Actions. 
 

Section 3.1.1 (D) – Compliance with the LDRs: 
Items identified in the Land Development Regulations shall specifically be addressed by the body taking final action on 
the site and development application/request. 

 See the Site Plan Analysis section of this report.  
 

Adjacent Land Uses:  
Pursuant to LDR section 2.4.5(F)(5), Adjacent land use designations, “the approving body must make a finding that 
development of the property pursuant to the site plan will be compatible and harmonious with adjacent and nearby 
properties and the City as a whole, so as not to cause substantial depreciation of property values”: The following image 
indicates the zoning and land use of the properties surrounding the subject property: 
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The subject site is adjacent to commercial developments consisting of office, retail and restaurant uses on all sides. The 
proposed restaurant/office building complies with the uses allowed in the CBD. The proposed project demonstrates 
compatible and harmonious assimilation with the adjacent and neighboring properties and will contribute to improving 
aesthetics in the downtown.   

 

Comprehensive Plan Policies: 
A review of the objectives and policies of the adopted “Always Delray” Comprehensive Plan was conducted, and the following 
applicable objectives or policies were noted. 
 
Neighborhood, Districts and Corridors (Always Delray Comprehensive Plans) 

Policy NDC 1.1.14: Continue to require that property be developed or redeveloped or accommodated, in a manner so 
that the use, intensity and density are appropriate in terms of soil, topographic, and other applicable physical 
considerations; encourage affordable goods and services; are complementary to and compatible with adjacent land uses; 
and fulfill remaining land use needs. 

 Pierre Delray II building is a 49,282 sq.ft., three-story retail/restaurant/office building with a built-in parking 
garage. The development is compatible in use, aesthetics, and scale with the adjacent buildings in the 
downtown. The Floor Area Ratio (FAR) for the building is 2.6 which is below the maximum 3.0 allowed in the 
Commercial Core. There are no conflicts between the proposed development and this policy. 
 

Policy NDC 2.2.7 Within the Commercial Core, locate and design off-street parking areas in a manner that does not 
detract from the character by providing standards in the Land Development Regulations, such as locating parking to the 
side or rear of buildings, limiting size of lots, and landscaping and façade requirements. Large fields of parking between 
building facades and streets are generally not desirable. 

 The proposed development furthers the character of the downtown by facing retail/restaurant and office uses 
on E. Atlantic Avenue (required retail), and by locating the three-story, 62 space parking garage to the rear of 
the development facing SE 3rd Avenue. The development provides efficient use of a small site (0.42 acres), by 
locating parking spaces through the site in commonly underutilized areas (i.e. roofs) and providing arcades (2nd-
floor spaces with terraces).   

 
Pursuant to LDR section 3.2.3 (B), All development shall provide pedestrian, bicycle, and vehicular interconnections to 
adjacent properties, where possible, and include accessible routes from the entry points of publicly-accessible buildings 
to the sidewalk network in accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). 

 The subject site is not located along any bus or bicycle routes. The proposed development provides entry/access 
points on E. Atlantic Avenue and SE 3rd Avenue. The project provides 15’ streetscapes along the avenues which 
provide adequate walking spaces and furthers pedestrian network. The project proposes three arcades that 
shade the sidewalks to improve walking conditions. The parking garage proposed includes bicycle parking 
spaces on the ground level which encourages a sustainable alternative to automobile transportation.    

 
Review by Others: 
 
Utility Providers: 

Pursuant LDR section to 2.4.2 (C)(2)(a), Utility providers for gas, electricity, telephone, cable television, etc. shall be 
notified of the submission of a site plan or plat.  

 Florida Power and Light (FPL) has indicated that the building may be too close to the distribution lines along the 
west side of the property and may not comply with Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) 
requirements. A note has been added to the report requiring compliance with the FPL comment prior to building 
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permit issuance. American Telephone & Telegraph (AT&T) is requiring the extension of the existing utility service 
line. Comcast and Florida Public Utilities Company (FPUC) indicated no comment.  

 
Community Redevelopment Agency (CRA): 

Pursuant to LDR section 2.4.2 (C)(1)(b), Notice of all development applications within its geographic limits of the CRA is 
required. 

 A summary was provided to the CRA notifying the board of the project.  
 
Downtown Development Authority (DDA): 

Pursuant to LDR section 2.4.2 (C)(1)(a), a notice of all development applications within its geographic limits of the DDA 
is required. 

 A summary was provided to the DDA notifying the board of the project. On May 11, 2020, the DDA voted 4-2 in 
favor of the project.  

Courtesy Notices: 
Pursuant to 2.4.2 (C)(3), courtesy notices have been provided to the following neighborhood associations: 

 Pineapple Grove Main Street 
 

*Letters of objection or support, if any, will be presented at the Site Plan Review and Appearance Board (SPRAB) meeting. 
 

Appendix “A” – Concurrency Findings 
Pursuant to LDR Section 3.1.1(B), Concurrency. as defined by NDC 3.1 of the Neighborhoods, Districts, and Corridors Element 
of the adopted Comprehensive Plan must be met and a determination made that the public facility needs, including public schools, 
of the requested land use and/or development application will not exceed the ability of the City and The School District of Palm 
Beach County to fund and provide, or to require the provision of, needed capital improvements in order to maintain the Levels of 
Service Standards established in CIE-2, Level of Service Standards, of the Capital Improvements Element of the adopted 
Comprehensive Plan of the City of Delray Beach:  
 
Water and Sewer: 

 Civil sheet C-501 shows a 6” sanitary sewer line connecting to the building from SE 3rd Avenue and a 3” water supply line 
connecting to existing 2” supply line.  
Pursuant to the City’s Comprehensive Plan, treatment capacity is available at the City’s Water Treatment Plant and the 
South-Central County Wastewater Treatment Plant for the City at build-out. Based on the above, positive findings can be 
made with respect to this level of service standard.  

 
Streets and Traffic:  

Provided with the application was a traffic analysis created by Kimely-Horn. The statement mentions that the project will 
generate 401 new daily trips. The statement was provided to the Palm Beach County Traffic Division for review and met 
with approval.  

 
Solid Waste:   
Proposed Demand: 
Restaurant: 5,442 gsf x 24.9lbs = 135,505.8 / 2,000 = 67.75 tons per year 
Office: 11,762 gsf x 5.4lbs = 63,514.8 /2,000 = 31.76 tons per year 
                                                         Tonnage per year = 99.51 tons   

The Pierre Delray II project will add approximately 99.51 tons of waste per year to the current demand. The Solid Waste 
Authority has indicated that its facilities have sufficient capacity to handle all development proposals until the year 2048.  

 
Drainage:   

Provided with the application was drainage calculations created by Bohler Engineering. The study mentions that the site 
proposes a new underground storage chamber vaulted system to treat water quality and capture stormwater runoff.  The 
proposed underground storage vaulted system will capture the required water quality volume and the runoff difference in 
acre-feet of the pre vs. post 10-year 1-day storm event that the proposed project will generate. The proposed finish floor 
elevation (FFE) of the building is 15.52’ NAVD, and because it is less than 18” above the adjacent crown of road along 
both frontages, a drainage investigation was performed to show the proposed FFE (15.52’) is above the 100-year 3-day 
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peak stage elevation. In the event the 100-year 3-day storm occurs, water will stage up within the basin, then escape 
through lower elevation areas of the basin boundary. It was confirmed that the building FFE (15.52’NAVD) is above the 
100-year storm peak stage. It is important to note that the project would be required to meet drainage provisions prior to 
building permit issuance.  
 

APPENDIX “B” - STANDARDS FOR SITE PLAN ACTIONS Sec. 3.2.3 (A) through (J) 
A. Building design, landscaping, and lighting (glare) shall be such that they do not create unwarranted distractions or 

blockage of visibility as it pertains to traffic circulation. 
 Not applicable   
 Meets intent of standard  
 Does not meet intent 

  
B. All development shall provide pedestrian, bicycle, and vehicular interconnections to adjacent properties, where possible, 

and include accessible routes from the entry points of publicly-accessible buildings to the sidewalk network in accordance 
with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). 

 Not applicable   
 Meets intent of standard  
 Does not meet intent  

 
C. Open space enhancements and recreational amenities shall be provided to meet Objective OPR 1.4 and other 

requirements of the Goals, Objectives, and Policies, as applicable, of both the Open Space, Parks, and Recreation 
Element and Conservation Element.  

 Not applicable   
 Meets intent of standard  
 Does not meet intent  

 
D. Any proposed street widening or modification to traffic circulation shall be evaluated by the City, and if found to have a 

detrimental impact upon or result in the degradation of an existing neighborhood, the request shall be modified or denied.  
 Not applicable   
 Meets intent of standard  
 Does not meet intent  

 
E. Remaining infill lots within the Coastal High Hazard Area of the Coastal Planning Area shall be developed using zoning 

which is identical or similar to the zoning of adjacent properties or that results in less intense development. 
 Not applicable   
 Meets intent of standard  
 Does not meet intent  

 
F. Property shall be developed or redeveloped in a manner so that the use, intensity, and density are appropriate in terms 

of soil, topographic, and other applicable physical considerations; encourage affordable goods and services; are 
complementary to and compatible with adjacent land uses; and fulfill remaining land use needs.  

 Not applicable   
 Meets intent of standard  
 Does not meet intent  

   
G. Redevelopment and the development of new land shall result in the provision of a variety of housing types which shall 

continue to accommodate the diverse makeup of the City’s demographic profile and meet the housing needs identified 
in the Housing Element. This shall be accomplished through the implementation of policies under Objective B-2 of the 
Housing Element.  

 Not applicable   
 Meets intent of standard  
 Does not meet intent   
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H. Consideration shall be given to the effect a development will have on the safety, livability, and stability of surrounding 
neighborhoods and residential areas. Factors such as but not limited to, noise, odors, dust, and traffic volumes and 
circulation patterns shall be reviewed and if found to result in a degradation of the surrounding areas, the project shall be 
modified accordingly or denied. 

 Not applicable   
 Meets intent of standard  
 Does not meet intent 

  
I. Development shall not be approved if traffic associated with such development would create a new high accident location, 

or exacerbate an existing situation causing it to become a high accident location, without such development taking actions 
to remedy the accident situation. 

 Not applicable   
 Meets intent of standard  
 Does not meet intent 

J. Tot lots and recreational areas, serving children, teens, and adults shall be a feature of all new housing developments 
as part of the design to accommodate households having a range of ages. This requirement may be waived or modified 
for residential developments located in the downtown area, and for infill projects having fewer than 25 units. 

 Not applicable   
 Meets intent of standard  
 Does not meet intent 

 
K. Development shall not exceed the maximum limits established in the Table NDC-1, Land Use Designations: Density, 

Intensity, and Implementing Zoning Districts, of the Neighborhoods, Districts, and Corridors Element or specific standards 
established in the zoning districts that limit density (dwelling units per acre) or intensity (floor area ratio) and must adhere 
to whichever limit is lower. Development in areas included in density or incentive programs (i.e. workforce housing 
programs specified in Article 4.7-Family/Workforce Housing) may exceed the Standard density limit, up to the specified 
Revitalization/Incentive density established for the program; development in all other areas shall not exceed the Standard 
density. 

 Not applicable   
 Meets intent of standard  
 Does not meet intent 
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SETBACKS
LDR, 4.3.4(K)
CAT. PARCEL AREA REQUIRED PROVIDED
A | EAST ATLANTIC AVE.  

FRONT 10 FT. MIN N.E. 10 FT 1 1/8 IN
15 FT. MAX N.W 10 FT 1 1/8 IN

SE 3RD AVE.  
FRONT 10 FT. MIN N.E.           11 FT 4 5/8 IN

15 FT. MAX S.E            10 FT       1 IN
B | SIDE 0 FT. or WEST   2 FT 2 3/8 IN

5 FT.   4 FT 0 5/8 IN
SOUTH   0 FT       1 IN      

LOT COVERAGE

TOTAL LOT AREA: 
TOTAL BUILT AREA:  
TOTAL FLOOR AREA: 
PARKING & PAVED AREA: 
(OPEN) LANDSCAPE AREA: 
CIVIC SPACE:       

18,680 SF
18,240 SF

6,013 SF
11,572 SF

638 SF
0.0 SF

100.0 %
97.6 %
32.2 %
61.9 %

2.4 %
0 %

LDR, 4.3.4(K)

1

5

5

1st FL. PARKING SPACE COUNT
LEVEL SURFACE PARKING (RETAIL): 1.0/500

(RESTAURANT) : 12/1000

TOTAL 1st FL. SPACES: 13 / 64 SPACES - 5 PROV. 

3rd FL. PARKING SPACE COUNT

TOTAL 3rd FL. SPACES: 13 SPACES REQUIRED - 13 PROV.

2nd FL. PARKING SPACE COUNT

TOTAL 2nd FL. SPACES: 16 SPACES REQUIRED - 13 PROV.

4th FL. PARKING SPACE COUNT

5,378* sf : 1.0 sp / 500 sf = 10.75 spaces (11)
5,378*   sf : 12/1000 + 15/1000= 64.54 spaces (65)

REQUIRED (xx) - TOTAL PROVIDED

LEVEL SURFACE PARKING (OFFICE): 6,510 sf : 1.0 sp / 500 sf = 13.02 spaces (13)

LEVEL SURFACE PARKING (OFFICE): 5,214 sf : 1.0 sp / 500 sf = 10.42 spaces (10)

PARKING LEVEL

***RETAIL/COMMERCIAL +  BUSINESS REQUIRED SPACES: 31 SPACES
***WITH RESTAURANT REQUIRED SPACES : 67 SPACES

PROVIDED TOTAL SPACES: 62 SPACES  

1.0/500 NET SF

1.0/500 NET SF

TOTAL 4th FL. SPACES: 31 SPACES PROVIDED

PARKING CALCULATIONS (INSIDE CBD)

PER TABLE 4.4.13(L) OF THE CITY OF DELRAY BEACH, FL 
1

1

BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL 0FFICE <10,000 SF : 1 SP : 500 SF. (NET)
RETAIL AND COMMERCIAL : 1 SP : 500 SF (NET)
RESTAURANT : 12 : 1000 SF (<6,000 SF)+ 15 : 1,000 SF (>6,000 SF) 

A TOTAL OF 9 SPACES ARE INCLUDED IN THIS 
CALCULATION THAT ARE LEASED ON LOT SOUTH, 
"PARCEL JOINER" FROM SURVEY, OF THIS PROJECT TOTAL PARKING SPACE PROVIDED: 71 SPACES  

* RESTAURANT AREA IS CALCULATED TOTAL 3 TENANTS LEASIBLE SF. : 1,614 + 2,129 + 1,635 = 5,378 SF
* LEASIBLE SF IS CALCULATE FROM C.L. OF DEMISING WALLS TO FACE OF EXTERIOR WALLS PER FBC 2017, SECTION 202 - "GROSS LEASIBLE AREA"  
** OFFICE BUSINESS IS CALCUATED TOTAL (NET SF) FROM WALL FACE TO WALL FACE OF OFFICE SUITES
***REFER TO SHEET A4a-PARKING CALCULATIONS FOR SHARED PARKING ANALYSIS.  

5

5

5

MAP

SITE

F.A.R.

SITE GROSS FT. = 
BUILDING GROSS FT. = 
STORIES : 3 = 

18,680
49,282

3

F.A.R. = 49,282/18,680 = 2.6

1

NOTE: LDR - 4.4.13 CENTRAL BUSINESS DISTRICT DOES NO 
PRESCRIBE FLOOR AREA RATIO (F.A.R.); ONLY HEIGHT AND 
STORY LIMITATIONS.

CBD F.A.R. : 3.0 x SITE GROSS SF =  
18,680 x 3.0 =   

SF MAX
56,040

2

3

4

5

BICYCLE PARKING
RETAIL / RESTAURANT : 
OFFICE :

1 SPACE / 1,000 SF
1 SPACE / 2,000 SF

RETAIL / RESTAURANT : 
OFFICE :

1 SPACE / 1,000 SF
1 SPACE / 2,000 SF

5,378 SF
13,646 SF

OCCUPANCY LDR TABLE 4.4.13(M) SF SPACE

5.38 (5)
6.82 (7)

12.2 (12)
5

17
20

TOTAL BIKE SPACES FOR THIS PROJECT
REMIAINDER OF BIKE SPACE FROM SITE 1
TOTAL BICYCLE PARKING SPACE REQ'D
TOTAL PROVIDED

5

No copies, transmissions, reproductions, or electronic revisions of any portions of these drawings in whole or in 
part be made without the express written permission of Zyscovich Architects. All designs indicated in these 
drawings are property of Zyscovich Architects. All copyrights reserved © 2019.
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PIERRE DELRAY PHASE II - SPRAB SITE PLAN PACKAGE As indicated 11.06.2020COMPOSITE OVERLAY SITE PLAN

Scale:  1" = 10'-0"A4

1 OVERLAY COMPOSITE SITE PLAN

PARKING SCHEDULE
Parking Level Type Count

LEVEL 1

LEVEL 1 9' x 18' (FULL) 4

LEVEL 1 12' x 18' W/ 5' AISLE (ADA) 1

LEVEL 2

LEVEL 2 8' x 16' COMPACT 7

LEVEL 2 9' x 18' (FULL) 4

LEVEL 2 12' x 18' W/ 5' AISLE (ADA) 4

LEVEL 3

LEVEL 3 8' x 16' COMPACT 7

LEVEL 3 9' x 18' (FULL) 4

LEVEL 4

LEVEL 4 8' x 16' COMPACT 4

LEVEL 4 9' x 18' (FULL) 27

Grand total: 62 62

AREA TABULATIONS: 
GROSS BUILDING (UNDER A/C) + VERTICAL SHAFTS 22,456.39 SF
GROSS PARKING 42,602.77 SF

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

PROJECT METRICS
ZONING
THE PROJECT IS LOCATED WITHIN THE CENTRAL 
BUSINESS DISTRICT (CBD) AND WITHIN THE CENTRAL 
CORE.  
• REQUIRED RETAIL FRONTAGE
• ATLANTIC AVENUE PARKING DISTRICT
• ATLANTIC AVENUE LIMITED HEIGHT AREA

ALTERNATE FUEL PARKING: 
67 TOTAL SPACE x 3% = 2.01 = 2 SPACES / 2 PROVIDED1

1

2

2

2

3

3

BUILDING GROSS AREA w/o...
Level Name Area

GROUND FLOOR

GROUND FLOOR GROSS BUILDING AREA (UNDER A/C) 6013.42 SF

GROUND FLOOR PARKING 8255.22 SF

GROUND FLOOR SHAFT 654.88 SF

14923.51 SF

LEVEL 2

LEVEL 2 GROSS BUILDING AREA (UNDER A/C) 7474.80 SF

LEVEL 2 PARKING 9451.08 SF

LEVEL 2 SHAFT 600.15 SF

17526.03 SF

LEVEL 3

LEVEL 3 GROSS BUILDING AREA (UNDER A/C) 6171.29 SF

LEVEL 3 PARKING 9451.84 SF

LEVEL 3 SHAFT 600.21 SF

16223.34 SF

LEVEL 4 - PARKING

LEVEL 4 - PARKING LOBBY (A/C) 94.47 SF

LEVEL 4 - PARKING SHAFT 514.81 SF

609.28 SF

49282.16 SF

4

4

TABLE ABOVE EXCLUDED EXTERIOR HARDSCAPE OF 1,000 SF
AND ROOT TOP PARKING

4

4

4

COMPACT PARKING: 
67 TOTAL SPACE x 30% = 20.1 = 20 SPACES / 18 PROVIDED

5

5
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6,510.66 NET SF

OPENINGS - CITY OF DELRAY BEACH - LDR - CBD

(5)Openings . [Amd. Ord. 28-15 12/08/15](a)Building façades facing streets or civic open spaces must have 
transparent windows covering between 20 percent and 75 percent of the wall area of each story as measured between 
finished floors. Transparent means non-solar, non-mirrored glass with a light transmission reduction of no more than 
20 percent. [Amd. Ord. 28-15 12/08/15]

SEC. 4.4.13(F)(5)(a)

2.Storefront elements.
a.Awnings shall project a minimum of three feet 
from the building facade.
b.Awnings shall be consistent with the 
building's architecture and proportionate to the 
façade opening shape and size. Except for 
curved awnings, all awnings shall be sloped 15 
to 35 degrees from the horizontal plane. 
Valances shall be no more than 12 inches long. 
Internally illuminated or plastic awnings are 
prohibited.
c.Storefronts may be combined with forecourts, 
porches, or arcades. [Amd. Ord. 28-15 
12/08/15]

SEC. 4.4.13(E)(4)(e)

(e)Storefront . 
The storefront is a frontage type along sidewalk level of 
the ground story, typically associated with commercial 
uses. Storefronts are frequently shaded by awnings or 
arcades.

1.Storefront dimensions. Table 4.4.13(I) provides the 
dimensional requirements and the maximum allowable 
encroachment permitted. Figure 4.4.13-23 illustrates the 
dimensional requirements and Figure 4.4.13-24 provides 
a character example.

a.Storefronts shall be directly accessible from 
sidewalks; storefront doors may be recessed up 
to ten feet. [Amd. Ord. 28-15 12/08/15]
b.Storefront (window and door) openings shall 
extend along at least 80 percent of the width of 
the facade of the commercial space, measured 
by the sum of the widths of the rough 
openings. Storefront windows shall have a base 
nine inches to three feet high. Transparent 
glazed windows shall extend from the base to 
at least eight feet in height as measured from 
sidewalk grade. Transparent means non-solar, 
non-mirrored, glass with a light transmission 
reduction of no more than 20 percent. [Amd. 
Ord. 28-15 12/08/15]

FRONTAGE LENGTH PERCENTAGE
COMMERICAL STOREFRONT - NORTH

STOREFRONT - EAST
ARCADE - NORTH
ARCADE - EAST
ARCADE-GARAGE

FLOOR
BALCONY - NORTH
BALCONY - EAST

GARAGE

OFFICE - FLOORS
2ND 
3RD 

*83'-1/2"
*66'-6 1/8"

**53'-6 1/4"
**53'-9"

**93'-3 7/8"

FLOOR
53'-8"
53'-9"

89.72%
33.34%
55.65%
26.69%
46.78%

FLOOR
55.65%
26.97%

GARAGE - 4TH 
FLOOR

*REFER TO A4 - COMPOSITE OVERLAY SITE PLAN FOR DIMENSION
**REFER TO A5 - PLANS FOR DIMENSION

2
4
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1 GROUND FLOOR PLAN

GARAGE ENTRANCE & EXIT
GARAGE ROLLING GATE

STAIRWELL

BRICK SIDEWALK

PERFORATED 
SCREEN AT GARAGE 

SURFACE PARKING ON 
SOUTH LOT, N.I.C.

Scale:  1/16" = 1'-0"A5

2 SECOND FLOOR PLAN

STAIRWELL

8'-0" CLEAR

0'-0" SETBACK REQUIRED 
5'-4 1/2" PROVIDED AT REAR

0'-0" SETBACK REQUIRED
2'-4 1/8" PROVIDED AT NW 
CORNER

10'-0" SETBACK REQUIRED
10'-0" PROVIDED AT NW CORNER

OVERHEAD FEC 
TRANSMISSION LINES

0'-0" SETBACK REQUIRED 
2'-2 3/8" PROVIDED AT SIDE

1

1

SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL 
ENCLOSURE SHALL NOT BE 
LESS THAN 6 FT IN HEIGHT. 
THE GATE SHALL BE 
FABRICATED STEEL WITH 
PAINTED FINISH

1

10'-0" SETBACK REQUIRED
0'-1" PROVIDED AT REAR

10'-0" SETBACK REQUIRED
0'-1" PROVIDED AT REAR

10 FT SETBACK 1

1

1

1
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ROOF IMPERVIOUS SURFACES. IN ROOFED AREAS, USE ENERGY STAR ROOF-COMPLIANT, 

HIGH-REFLECTANCE AND HIGH EMISSIVITY ROOFING FOR A MINIMUM OF 75% OF THE 

ROOF SURFACE OR INSTALL A “GREEN” ROOF FOR AT LEAST 50% OF THE ROOF. INCLUDE 

AREA CALCULATIONS ON THE PLAN SET.  SHADE MUST BE PROVIDED ON A MINIMUM OF 

30% OF A PARKING GARAGE ROOF WITHIN 5 YEARS FOR ANY EXPOSED PARKING.   

1

2.GENERAL STANDARDS FOR ROOFTOPS. ALL ROOFTOP TERRACES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 

FOLLOWING STANDARDS: (ORD. NO. 19-18, § 4, 10-16-18)

A.  ROOFTOP TERRACES SHALL BE ARCHITECTURALLY COMPATIBLE WITH THE DESIGN OF THE 

OVERALL BUILDING. (ORD. NO. 19-18, § 4, 10-16-18)

B.  ROOFTOP TERRACES SHALL BE DESIGNED TO MITIGATE POTENTIAL IMPACTS TO 

SURROUNDING PROPERTIES. (ORD. NO. 19-18, § 4, 10-16-18)

I.  LIGHTING STANDARDS OF SECTION 4.6.8 APPLY. ALL ROOFTOP LIGHTING SHALL BE 

FULL CUTOFF LUMINARIES TO MINIMIZE SPILLOVER ON ADJACENT PROPERTIES. 

LIGHT POLES MAY NOT EXTEND BEYOND THE MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT LIMIT. 

(ORD. NO. 19-18, § 4, 10-16-18)

II.  LIVE MUSIC AND MUSIC PLAYED BY A DISC JOCKEY ARE NOT PERMITTED UNLESS 

WITHIN ENCLOSED SPACES; AND, NOISE CONTROL IS SUBJECT TO THE CITY'S NOISE 

ORDINANCE. (ORD. NO. 19-18, § 4, 10-16-18)

IV.  OUTDOOR ROOFTOP ACTIVITIES (NOT WITHIN ENCLOSED AREAS) ARE LIMITED ON 

SUNDAY THROUGH THURSDAY TO THE TIME BETWEEN 7 A.M. AND 10 P.M., AND ON 

FRIDAY AND SATURDAY TO THE TIME BETWEEN 7 A.M. AND 11 P.M. (ORD. NO. 19-18, 

§ 4, 10-16-18)

GENERAL STANDARDS FOR ROOFTOPS
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(5)Openings . [Amd. Ord. 28-15 12/08/15](a)Building façades facing streets or civic open spaces must have 
transparent windows covering between 20 percent and 75 percent of the wall area of each story as measured between 
finished floors. Transparent means non-solar, non-mirrored glass with a light transmission reduction of no more than 
20 percent. [Amd. Ord. 28-15 12/08/15]

SEC. 4.4.13(F)(5)(a)

2.Storefront elements.
a.Awnings shall project a minimum of three feet 
from the building facade.
b.Awnings shall be consistent with the 
building's architecture and proportionate to the 
façade opening shape and size. Except for 
curved awnings, all awnings shall be sloped 15 
to 35 degrees from the horizontal plane. 
Valances shall be no more than 12 inches long. 
Internally illuminated or plastic awnings are 
prohibited.
c.Storefronts may be combined with forecourts, 
porches, or arcades. [Amd. Ord. 28-15 
12/08/15]

SEC. 4.4.13(E)(4)(e)

(e)Storefront . 
The storefront is a frontage type along sidewalk level of 
the ground story, typically associated with commercial 
uses. Storefronts are frequently shaded by awnings or 
arcades.

1.Storefront dimensions. Table 4.4.13(I) provides the 
dimensional requirements and the maximum allowable 
encroachment permitted. Figure 4.4.13-23 illustrates the 
dimensional requirements and Figure 4.4.13-24 provides 
a character example.

a.Storefronts shall be directly accessible from 
sidewalks; storefront doors may be recessed up 
to ten feet. [Amd. Ord. 28-15 12/08/15]
b.Storefront (window and door) openings shall 
extend along at least 80 percent of the width of 
the facade of the commercial space, measured 
by the sum of the widths of the rough 
openings. Storefront windows shall have a base 
nine inches to three feet high. Transparent 
glazed windows shall extend from the base to 
at least eight feet in height as measured from 
sidewalk grade. Transparent means non-solar, 
non-mirrored, glass with a light transmission 
reduction of no more than 20 percent. [Amd. 
Ord. 28-15 12/08/15]
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CURTAIN WALL CLEAR GLASS

3-COAT FINE SAND STUCCO; 
PAINTED SW7006 EXTRA WHITE

ALUMINUM COMPOSITE PANEL COLUMN 
WRAP; RED COLONIAL WOOD FINISH

ALUMINUM COMPOSITE PANEL: RED 
COLONIAL WOOD FINISH

3-COAT FINE SAND STUCCO; 
PAINTED SW7006 EXTRA WHITE

MASONRY MODERN:
• WHITE STUCCO 

MECHANICAL SCREEN 
ENCLOSURE 

STAIRWELL AND 
ELEVATOR CORE

PERFORATED METAL SCREEN IN GARAGE 
OPENINGS PROVIDED SHADE, OBSCURING 
VEHICLES, AND AIR VENTILATION

   MASONRY MODERN:
• UPPER PART OF BUILDING CORNICE 

/ BROW AS SPECIAL FEATURE
WOOD AESTHETIC - METAL PANELS

   MASONRY MODERN:
• WINDOW PROPORTIONS ARE 

VERTICAL, WHEN AGGREGATED 
OPENING IS SQUARE AND 
HORIZONTAL

     MASONRY MODERN:
• ENTRY CLEARLY IDENTIFIABLE

T.O. TOWER
EL: +  48' - 0"

F

1 AVERAGE ROAD CROWN 
ELEV : SE 3RD AVE + E 
ATLANTIC AVE = 15.65'

1

1

1

1

WALL LIGHT FIXTURE

A7B3B7

AVERAGE ROAD 
CROWN : SE 3RD 
AVE = 15.06'

2'
-1

0"
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A6.1

ACCESS DOORWAY TO BIKE RACKS BEYOND 2

TO
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2

2

A.2

4'
-0

" 4

FAUX GREEN 
SCREEN "AGAVE"  

TILE ACCENTS

FUTURE SHADE STRUCTURE

FAUX GREEN 
SCREEN "AGAVE"

FAUX GREEN 
SCREEN "AGAVE"

FAUX GREEN 
SCREEN "AGAVE"

5

5

OPENINGS - CITY OF DELRAY BEACH - LDR - CBD

(5)Openings . [Amd. Ord. 28-15 12/08/15](a)Building façades facing streets or civic open spaces must have 
transparent windows covering between 20 percent and 75 percent of the wall area of each story as measured 
between finished floors. Transparent means non-solar, non-mirrored glass with a light transmission reduction 
of no more than 20 percent. [Amd. Ord. 28-15 12/08/15]

SEC. 4.4.13(F)(5)(a)

2.Storefront elements.
a.Awnings shall project a minimum of three feet from the building facade.
b.Awnings shall be consistent with the building's architecture and proportionate to the 
façade opening shape and size. Except for curved awnings, all awnings shall be sloped 
15 to 35 degrees from the horizontal plane. Valances shall be no more than 12 inches 
long. Internally illuminated or plastic awnings are prohibited.
c.Storefronts may be combined with forecourts, porches, or arcades. [Amd. Ord. 
28-15 12/08/15]

SEC. 4.4.13(E)(4)(e)
(e)Storefront . 
The storefront is a frontage type along sidewalk level of the ground story, typically associated with commercial uses. Storefronts are frequently shaded 
by awnings or arcades.

1.Storefront dimensions. Table 4.4.13(I) provides the dimensional requirements and the maximum allowable encroachment permitted. Figure 
4.4.13-23 illustrates the dimensional requirements and Figure 4.4.13-24 provides a character example.

a.Storefronts shall be directly accessible from sidewalks; storefront doors may be recessed up to ten feet. [Amd. Ord. 28-15 12/08/15]
b.Storefront (window and door) openings shall extend along at least 80 percent of the width of the facade of the commercial space, 
measured by the sum of the widths of the rough openings. Storefront windows shall have a base nine inches to three feet high. Transparent 
glazed windows shall extend from the base to at least eight feet in height as measured from sidewalk grade. Transparent means non-solar, 
non-mirrored, glass with a light transmission reduction of no more than 20 percent. [Amd. Ord. 28-15 12/08/15]

No copies, transmissions, reproductions, or electronic revisions of any portions of these drawings in whole or in 
part be made without the express written permission of Zyscovich Architects. All designs indicated in these 
drawings are property of Zyscovich Architects. All copyrights reserved © 2019.

250 Park Avenue, Suite 510

Winter Park, Fl. 32789

t  407.674.1959   

e  info@zyscovich.com

w  www.zyscovich.com

PIERRE DELRAY PHASE II - SPRAB SITE PLAN PACKAGE As indicated 11.06.2020EAST ELEVATION

Scale:  1/8" = 1'-0"A8

1 OVERALL EAST ELEVATION-SPRAB

Scale:A8

2 VIEW FROM CANNING SHOES

Scale:A8

3 VIEW FROM HAYSTACKS

ALUMINUM COMPOSITE PANELS:
SEE A11 - MATERIALS PALETTE

GLASS:
SEE A11 - MATERIALS PALETTE

ALUMINUM:
SEE A11 - MATERIALS PALETTE

STUCCO:
SEE A11 - MATERIALS PALETTE



No copies, transmissions, reproductions, or electronic revisions of any portions of these drawings in whole or in 
part be made without the express written permission of Zyscovich Architects. All designs indicated in these 
drawings are property of Zyscovich Architects. All copyrights reserved © 2019.

250 Park Avenue, Suite 510

Winter Park, Fl. 32789

t  407.674.1959   

e  info@zyscovich.com

w  www.zyscovich.com

PIERRE DELRAY PHASE II - SPRAB SITE PLAN PACKAGE 11.06.2020STREET VIEWS

Scale:A10

1 VIEW FRON GELATO-GO DELRAY BEACH

Scale:A10

2 VIEW FROM BUDDHA SKY BAR

Scale:A10

3 VIEW FROM WING'S BEACHWEAR

Scale:A10

4 VIEW FROM JOHNNIE BROWN'S
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2 EX. COCONUT PALMS
TO REMAIN, TYP.

2 EX. COCONUT PALMS
TO REMAIN, TYP.

POD3
4147

CHR

PAVER SIDEWALK

PAVER
SID

EW
ALK

AR
C

AD
E

ARCADE

GARAGE ENTRY / EXIT

6x6 at-grade planter w/ flexi-pave
mat (typ.)

6x6 planter w/ flexi-pave mat
1
IA

3
MG

(6) SABAL PALMS
RELOCATE TO THIS BUFFER AREA

TRASH BINS

PROPOSED
PARKING GARAGE

COVERED   DRIVEWAY

COVERED DRIVEWAY &
PARKING

PROPERTY LINE / R.OW. LINE

PROPERTY LINE

PROPERTY LINE

PROPERTY LINE / R.OW. LINE

Note: Provide structural soils
under sidewalk & root barriers
for all street tree plantings. Refer
to sheet LP2 for Details

Note: Provide structural soils under
sidewalks & Root Barriers for all street
tree plantings. Refer to sheet LP2 for
Details

RAMP

SOD

PAVER CROSSWALK

AR
C

AD
E

6
FIC

3
ED

QV
1

4
ED

REFER TO SHEET TDP1

20X20 SIGHT TRIANGLE

O.H.W.

10X10 SIGHT TRIANGLES

OUTER LIMITS
OF PARKING
GARAGE

PROP. PARALLEL PARKING
SPACE (TYP.)

UNDERGROUND STORAGE
VAULT SYSTEM

4' MIN 4' MINPAVER SIDEWALK

PLANTER POTS ON COLUMNS,
TYP. (SEE ARCH. PLANS FOR
PLANTER DETAIL)

PLANTER POTS ON COLUMNS,
TYP. (SEE ARCH. PLANS FOR
DETAIL)

PLANTER POTS ON COLUMNS,
TYP. (SEE ARCH. PLANS FOR
PLANTER DETAIL)

(where applicable, trees
are to be maintained 6"
below sign)

PROPOSED FPL TRANSFORMER
BASED ON FINAL LOCATION OF
UTILITIES, PLANTINGS SHALL BE
FIELD ADJUSTED PER DIRECTION
OF LA .

CHR
6

ARCADE

PROPOSED CORNER CLIP

RAMP

79
FIC

115
FIC

Wall Sign, refer to arch.. elevations
for detail.

Wall Sign, refer to arch.. elevations
for detail.

Wall Sign, refer to arch.. elevations
for detail.

3
ED

CRI2
29 39

HAM

PROPERTY LINE

RAMP

TREES CODE BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE CALIPER CT DROUGHT TOLERANCE NATIVE SPECIFICATION QTY UNIT COST TOTAL

ED Elaeocarpus decipiens TM Japanese Blueberry Tree 16` ht x 8` spr 3" dbh 6` ct High Non Native b&b, single trunk, tall narrow pyramid-shaped 10 $850 $8,500

IA Ilex x attenuata `Eagleston` Eagleston Holly 16` ht x 8` spr 4" dbh 6` ct High Native B&B, FULL CANOPY 1 $1,200 $1,200

MG Magnolia grandiflora `D.D. Blanchard` TM Southern Magnolia 18` HT X 7` SPR 4.5" dbh 5` ct High Native B&B, FULL 3 $1,800 $5,400

QV Quercus virginiana `cathedral` Southern Live Oak 20` HT X 10` SPR 6.5" dbh 8` ct High Native B&B, FULL CANOPY 1 $4,000 $4,000

PALMS CODE BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE CALIPER CT DROUGHT TOLERANCE NATIVE SPECIFICATION QTY UNIT COST TOTAL

CN Cocos nucifera Coconut Palm 30` OA High Non Native EXISTING TO REMAIN 4

SHRUBS CODE BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE CONT SPACING DROUGHT TOLERANCE NATIVE SPEC. QTY UNIT COST TOTAL

CHR Chrysobalanus icaco Coco Plum 24" ht fully rooted pot to meet size tip to tip High Native Full to base 53 $12 $636

HAM Hamelia patens Firebush 24" ht fully rooted pot to meet size 18" High Native Full 39 $12 $468

POD3 Podocarpus macrophyllus `Maki` Podocarpus 24" ht fully rooted pot to meet size tip to tip High Non Native Full to base 41 $10 $410

SHRUB AREAS CODE BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE CONT SPACING DROUGHT TOLERANCE NATIVE SPEC. QTY UNIT COST TOTAL

CRI2 Crinum americanum SwampLily 16" x16" pot to meet size 30" oc High Native FULLY ROOTED POT 29 $14 $406

FIC Ficus microcarpa `Green Island` Green Island Ficus 18" ht pot to meet size 15" High Non Native Full 200 $12 $2,400

TOTAL: $23,420

PLANT SCHEDULE

sample sans pot snake-plant-potted-garden

potting soil
mixture

drainage rock
Pre-cast Planter

Weep holes (varies dependant on manufacture)

Pine bark mulch

NOTES:

Containers should be the kind that “wick away moisture”: terra-cotta, glazed with
terra-cotta linings, composite, etc.

Provide drainage within the containers hole in the bottom with a saucer and rocks
in the bottom. (if applicable to selected pot)

It is optional, but utilizing 'weed block fabric' between the potting soil and the
rocks can help with soil leakage.

Provide a proper planting soil mixture; one that is lightweight and contains
polymers for water retention and wicking away the moisture, within the root zone
of the plants.

Use orchid bark, pine bark nuggets or mulch to “dress-up” the top of the soil and
assist with water retention, within the containers.

TYPICAL SMALL PLANTER DETAIL

weed block fabric

10/29/20

All invasive exotic plants must be removed from the property.
The site shall be maintained “exotic free” in perpetuity.

KNOW WHAT'S BELOW
ALWAYS CALL 811
BEFORE YOU DIG

www.callsunshine.com
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CONTRACTOR MUST CHECK AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND FIELD CONDITIONS AND NOTIFY  LA, ARCHITECT &/OR ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.
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SHRUBS ARE REQUIRED ALONG FOUNDATION VISIBLE TO STREET (where applicable) PLUS ALL  EQUIPMENT,
A/C,  P/E, ETC. SHALL BE SCREENED FROM VIEW.

IRRIGATION NOTE:
An automatic properly functioning underground irrigation system with a rain sensing cutoff device
shall be designed and installed in compliance with the South Florida Building Code and city
Building Code requirements. The rain sensing cutoff device shall be located and installed in such
a manner that the building eaves, balconies and similar overhangs do not interfere with the
operation of the device.  The irrigation system shall be properly maintained in good working order
and provide a minimum coverage of 100% with 100% overlap.

Per LDR 4.6.16(F) : Complete Irrigation Design Plans shall be provided at time of Building Permit
Applications.

LANDSCAPE CALCULATION FORM
MULTIPLE FAMILY, COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL

A TOTAL LOT AREA 18,680  (.43 ac) S.F.

B STRUCTURES, PARKING,
WALKWAYS, DRIVES, ETC. 17,919 (incl permeable pavers) S.F.

C TOTAL PERVIOUS LOT AREA
C = (A - B)       761  SF
(nic permeable pavers) S.F.

D AREA OF SHRUBS AND
GROUND COVER REQUIRED D = (C x .30)  228.3 S.F.

E AREA OF SHRUBS AND
GROUND COVER PROVIDED 761 S.F.

F NATIVE VEGETATION
REQUIRED F = (D x .25)     57 S.F.

G NATIVE VEGETATION
PROVIDED 404 S.F.

H TOTAL PAVED VEHICULAR USE
AREA N/A S.F.

I TOTAL INTERIOR LANDSCAPE
AREA REQUIRED I = (H X .10)   n/a S.F.

J TOTAL INTERIOR LANDSCAPE
AREA PROVIDED N/A S.F.

K TOTAL INTERIOR SHADE
TREES REQUIRED K = (I / 125 S.F.)    n/a TREES

L TOTAL INTERIOR SHADE
TREES PROVIDED 3 TREES

M
TOTAL LINEAR FEET
SURROUNDING PARKING OR
VEHICULAR USE AREAS

N/A L.F.

N TOTAL NUMBER OF STREET
TREES REQUIRED (298.87 LF/30=9.96)   10 TREES

O TOTAL NUMBER OF STREET
TREES PROVIDED

9 new & 4 ex. palms in the 2 corner
knuckles TREES

P TOTAL NUMBER OF EXISTING
TREES TO BE SAVED ON SITE 0 TREES

Q TOTAL NUMBER OF NATIVE
TREES REQUIRED Q = [(K + N) X .50]   =  5 TREES

R TOTAL NUMBER OF NATIVE
TREES PROVIDED 5 TREES

S TOTAL NUMBER OF TREES ON
PLAN PROVIDED 12 trees & 4 palms TREES

ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE FLORIDA #1 GRADE OR BETTER.

MULCH SHALL BE APPLIED TO A MINIMUM DEPTH OF THREE (3) INCHES IN ALL PLANTING BEDS.

ALL PROHIBITED PLANT SPECIES SHALL BE ERADICATED FROM THE SITE.

ALL LANDSCAPE AREAS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN IRRIGATION SYSTEM, AUTOMATICALLY OPERATED, TO
PROVIDE COMPLETE COVERAGE TO ALL PLANT MATERIALS AND GRASS TO BE MAINTAINED..

SOD AND IRRIGATION SHALL BE PROVIDED WITHIN THE UNPAVED PORTION OF THE RIGHT-OF-WAY ADJACENT
TO THE PROPERTY LINE.

REINFORCED CONCRETE CURBING AT LEAST SIX (6) INCHES IN HEIGHT SHALL BE PROVIDED AROUND ALL
LANDSCAPE ISLANDS AND AS A SEPARATOR BETWEEN ALL LANDSCAPED AREAS THAT ARE ADJACENT TO
VEHICULAR USE AREAS UNLESS SUCH CURBING WILL INTERFERE WITH THE DRAINAGE.

THREE (3) PALMS ARE EQUIVALENT TO ONE (1) SHADE TREE.

(CITY NOTES SHALL APPEAR ON ALL PLANS)LANDSCAPE NOTES:

SITE TABULAR DATA :

SITE AREA: 18,680 SF  (.43 AC)

ZONING: CBD

PROPOSED OPEN SPACE:

BUILDING GROUND FOOTPRINT (INCL. GARAGE): 15,088  S.F.

GREEN  AREA

PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS: 17,919 S.F. (95.9 % of Site Area)

BACK OF CURB (TYP.)

EXCAVATION AREA (30" DEPTH)

COMPACTED SOIL (12" WIDE)

PER SECTION 4.6.16 (H) (3) (n)
EXISTING NATIVE SOIL WITHIN ALL LANDSCAPE AREAS ADJACENT TO

VUA SHALL BE EXCAVATED DOWN TO DEPTH OF 30" BELOW EX GRADE,
EXCEPT FOR A 12" BUFFER FROM INSIDE OF CURB OR PAVEMENT.

PLAN VIEW 

761 S.F. (3.11  % of Site Area)

(INCL PERMEABLE PAVERS)

Any Trees or Shrubs placed within water, sewer or drainage easments shall conform to the City of
Delray Beach Standard Details: LD1.1 & LD 1.2" Refer to sheet LP2 for Details.

NOTE:
Per LDR 4.6.16(D)(4)(b) "Trees shall not be planted within ten (10') feet  of any underground utility.
NOTE: City of Delray Beach Engineering Standards allow trees to be planted to within four (4') feet of
utility lines, with proper root barriers installed. Refer to sheet LP2 for Details.

2

1 12/05/2019
revision 1

2 03/16/2020

SPRAB Comments

revision 1
SPRAB Comments

2
updated new site plan & civil base
& added FPL Transformer (adjust plantings)

2

2

2

2

2

3

3

3

updated new floor plan 

 (adjust plantings on south PL)

3

3

3

3

3

3 07/29/2020SPRAB Comments

PLANTER POT SUGGESTIONS:

PLANT SELECTION & QUANTITIES TBD BY CONTRACTOR

4

(&4) (new base backgrounds) 09/24/2020

5 10/29/2020
SPRAB Comments
(new base backgrounds)

5
(no planting changes)
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